The regulatory qualifying capital of the Parent consists of Tier 1 (core) capital, which
comprises paid-up common stock, retained earnings, current year profit less required
deductions such as unsecured credit accommodations to DOSRI, deferred income tax,
other intangible assets, equity investments and investment in non-marketable securities.
The other component of regulatory capital is Tier 2 (supplementary) capital, which
includes unsecured subordinated debt and general loan loss provision.

LBP Group has fully complied with the CAR requirement of the BSP.

30. Prior Period Adjustments

In 2017 the Land Bank of the Philippines Group and Parent Bank made adjustments to
its financial statements as of and for the year ended December 31, 2016 as a result of
the recognition of Investment Property on RAMAWIL Realty Sales and Development
Enterprises and Deferred Income Tax (DITA) by the Parent.

The effects of these restatements in the financial statements as of and for the year
ended December 31, 2016 are summarized below:

 As Previously
Reported

Effects of
Restatement

As Restated

Group
Changes in the Statement of
Financial Position

Assets
Investment Property 6,128,097,587 160,038,318 6,288,135,905
Other assets-net 8,667,364,571 535,600,874 9,202,965,445
Deferred Income Tax 63,094,853 2,270,589,542 2,333,684,395
  2,966,228,734

Equity
Retained Earnings-Free 26,719,129,410 2,424,473,221 29,143,602,631
Undivided Profit 13,814,129,796 541,755,513 14,355,885,309
  2,966,228,734

   LAND BANK OF THE PHILIPPINES   181

53

 As Previously
Reported

Effects of
Restatement

As Restated

Changes in the Statement of
Comprehensive Income

Miscellaneous income 1,399,202,772 160,038,318 1,559,241,090
Provision for Income Tax 850,101,668 (381,717,195) 468,384,473
  541,755,513

Parent

Changes in the Statement of
Financial Position

Assets
Investment Property 5,999,869,778 160,038,318 6,159,908,096
Other assets-net 8,587,623,021 535,600,874 9,123,223,895
Deferred Income Tax 0 2,270,589,542 2,270,589,542
  2,966,228,734

Equity
Retained Earnings-Free 25,446,844,724 2,424,473,221 27,871,317,945
Undivided Profit 13,563,696,007 541,755,513 14,105,451,520
  2,966,228,734

Changes in the Statement of
Comprehensive Income

Miscellaneous income 1,